

Nos. 19-1382 (L), 19-1425 (Cross-Appeal)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**La Unión Del Pueblo Entero, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

**v.**

**Wilbur L. Ross, et. al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland (8:18-cv-01570-GJH and 8:18-cv-01410-GJH)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Thomas A. Saenz, Denise Hulett,  
Andrea Senteno, Burth G. Lopez, Tanya  
Pellegrini & Julia A. Gomez  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL  
FUND  
1016 16th Street NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 293-2828

John C. Yang, Terry Ao Minnis,  
Niyati Shah, & Eri Andriola  
ASIAN AMERICANS  
ADVANCING JUSTICE-AAJC  
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-2300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Genesis of the Plan to Add the Citizenship Question.....	2
B. Anti-Immigrant Statements By Officials .....	10
C. The Secretary Was Not the Sole Decision-maker .....	11
D. Newly Discovered Evidence.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. The District Court Failed to Undertake the Sensitive Inquiry into the Totality of the Circumstances, as Required Under Arlington Heights. ....	20
A. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factor 1: The District Court Findings Demonstrate That Plaintiffs Will Be Disparately Impacted by the Addition of a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census.....	22
B. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factor 2: The District Court Findings Confirm that the Historical Background Leading to the Addition of the Citizenship Question Is Replete with Ulterior Motives, Connivance, Falsehood, and Secrecy. ....	24
C. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factor 3: The District Court Found that Defendants Departed, Procedurally and Substantively, From Past Practice.....	27
D. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factor 4: The Record Contains Contemporary Statements by Those Involved in Ensuring that the Secretary Carried out the Administration’s Intent to Discriminate Against Immigrants and Communities of Color. ....	31

III. The District Court Failed to Properly Take Into Account the Complete  
Absence of a Non-Discriminatory Rationale for the Addition of the  
Citizenship Question under *Arlington Heights*.....35

IV. Invalidation Without Remand to the District Court is the Proper Remedy;  
This Court May Enjoin the Addition of a Citizenship Question to the  
2020 Decennial Census. ....37

CONCLUSION.....40

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Brinkman v. Gillian</i> , 583 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	37
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	38
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	34
<i>Centro Presente v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	33
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	38
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979).....	20
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	37
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	20, 36, 37
<i>In re Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	16
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	32, 36

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	39
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	33
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	23, 38
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	37
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	32
<i>Sylvia Dev. v. Calvert Cnty.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	20
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 848 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	39

<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
--	----

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 141(f).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	1
5 U.S.C § 701 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1
United States Constitution, Amend. V.....	1
United States Constitution, Art. I, §2, Cl. 3.....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	19
